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Complainant has requested to pass an award directing M/s Kla

Motors and Frontier Automobiles Pvt. Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as OP-1 &
OP-2 respectively) to replace all the defective chrome parts with brand new
in Kia Seltos at its own cost and expense; (ii) Award Rs.1,00,000/- as
damages to complainant for defective services; (iii) Award Rs.20,000/- for
mental agony and physical strain and inconvenience (iv) Award Rs.5,000/-
towards cost of litigation etc.

Brief facts of _the.case are as under:-

The complainant purchased a car i.e. Kia Seltos bearing Registration
No. DL-12CR 5074, manufactured by OP-1 and sold through OP-2 ie.
authorised dealer of OP-1 for the total amount of Rs.19,41,596/-. On
23.09.2020, the complainant took the said vehicle to the service dealer i.e.
OP-2 at D-81 Okhla Industrial Area P{lase-l, New Delhi-20 and informed
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the General Manager of OP about rusting of the Chrome parts vide repair
order dated 23.09.2020. The same is annexed at Annexure C-2. Some
photographs of the rusted Chrome parts were shared with Northern Area
Manager and are annexed as Annexure C-3. The OP-2 cleaned the rusted
parts and moisture absorbent in head lights and charged Rs.494/- vide
‘voice dated 23.00.2020. At the time of 3w service on 26.12.2020, the
-problem of rusting of chrome parts reoccurred. The issue was raised with
OP-2 and its Sr: Representative. Again, the same process of cleaning was
carried out and assured by the OP-2 that said parts of chrome would not
rust. ' '

On 01.04.2021, the Chromggpqgﬁ;}gﬁ q_ontinued to rust, the complainant
was constrained to lodg;ﬁég@ﬁi%_ﬁiﬁﬁﬁi I@Qi?to:@er Care vide complaint
No.1-63981126  (ORL.02042021 the General Lhdder,of OP explained the

problem of rus%m?’iand assured to fix soon. On theiﬁiecfi;tg}dgy, two persons

visited thg{é:%s%dence of the complainant for inspection of the yehicle on the
reques;wf@f%gpresentaﬁve of OP-2. On 08.04.2021 the said vehicle was taken
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&10.04.2021, Shri Bahuguna, %Ge;%le‘%jal%‘l\é[gnéfger of OP-2 refuted the all the
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Lpoints, discussed above. In%éﬁggsald éﬁ%s%i%e conveniently passed on ithe
i i, ¥nail dated 10.04.2021 of the

buck on the pollution in &
OP-2 is enclosed at Annexigf :

The complainant vide €* ~=a:l£{%§n%es@se' to e-mail of OP-2 reminded
him that he had spent Rs. 14.2@?§§E{§T§%§d§did not subscribe to the theory of
dust and dirt due to increasing level of pollution. The discoloration is due to
poor quality of product. The issue of hard water was also negated as
baseless and non-applicable in the instant case as contended by the
complainant as there was no issue of hard water at his residence. The issue
of use of leather polish was also baseless as the same was shared with OP-2
and was used only for interior seats not for outer parts. The complainant
further reminded the representative of OP-2 about the discussion held on
08.04.2021.

Again on 12.04.2021, Mr. Bahuguna, aGM of OP-2 in response of e-
mail of 10.04.2021, refused to acknowledge the fault of OPs and maintained
that discolouration was due to weather condition. Hence, not covered under
warranty and further confirmed by OP-1 as well. He remained firm on the
theory of dust and dirt deposition depending on weather condition from
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a W@z 2|Page




Case No.224/2021

place to place. It was not a product quality issue. Replacement of rear right
tail light was not on the ground of poor quality product but as a goodwill
gesture. It was also conveyed that service team would be visiting for cleaning
chrome parts as complainant was a valuable customer. Copy of e-mail
dated 12.04.2021 of OP-2 is annexed as Annexure C-7. The complainant
maintained that discolouration of the parts was not on account of use of
emblem cleaner, rubbing compound and colin as against the theory of Mr.
Bahuguna, GM of OP. The engine of the vehicle is cleaned during the
service not by water etc. by complainant. From the conduct of OPs, it
seemed that they did not at all acknowledge the use of poor quality of
product. The GM of OP-2 vide its mail dated 16.04.2021 stated that they
had acknowledged the concetns a@@ggm@ﬁggg{t on it. On 27.05.2021, the
complainant receiveag%eﬁ’fwﬁgﬁa%ﬁé‘ fiiat tﬁeﬁef@%@na %E:Lanufacturing defect -
and discolouratigﬁ@“a“s%st phenomenon which Wase’aa@?endent on weather

conditions. ﬁé’%ﬁw i
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1 for want of line-by—line%ga etsed :
herein. The complainant o 1LSC01T émt of rusted chrome parts on
23.09.2020 which was cleanéd*to-thegatistaction of the complainant. When
the complainant registered its %%Frﬁpﬁ% iwith respect to rust/discolour on
01.04.2021. The OP-1 being a Customer Care Co. appointed Mr. Apoorva
Verma, after-sales-service field Manager to had inspection of the vehicle was
inspected on 08.04.2021 at dealer’s workshop and conducted thorough
inspection. He authorised replacement of rear right tail light and cleaning of
left head light chrome as a gesture of goodwill. The said representative of
OP-1 apprised the complainant that rusting of said parts was due to the
following reasons:- '

ﬁ& =

_(i) Increasing level of pollution
(i) ~ Deposition of hard water residues occurred due to washing of car.
(iiij Usage of unauthorised /non-genuine &)ducts on car for cleaning

purpose.
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The OP-1 further maintained that as per Chapter 8 (Maintenance
Appearance Care as mentioned in Owner’s Manual ~ the complainant/
customer is bound to adhere to the instruction for upkeep of car. It is
submitted that the moisture creates corrosion which is most likely occur on
the said parts. Mud is also corrosive. As regards to discolouration of parts,
it is stated in said Manual that the reasons /causes /factor of corrosion are
road salt, dirt and moisture etc. This process leaves the vehicle unprotected
and exposed to corrosion. It is the duty of the owner to keep the vehicle
away from these agents of corrosion. : :

The OP-1 cannot be fastened any ]iabilii:y for rusting/discolouration of
chrome as same is completell_ggl?g?ndent upon the. road conditions,
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temperature /weather ejcg%fgéﬁ%g qar.s;ew?% Manual, there are many such
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parts which arev,lg_r@%?];epiaceable under Warrantyaé;%:l%la facie, it appears

that the comp%@% t had used non-approved polish thﬂ@?}washing the car.

The mate ai%wlﬁch is not approved by OP-1, itself is a brgé‘@hgm: guidelines.

As suchitiie OP-1 stated that since_the complaint is basedg““é}frivolous,

false ,and baseless aﬂegaﬁ@mﬁl_g\gé%@ijgﬁ%m@ﬁght to be rejected/dismissed
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¢ %figeriﬂ placed on record. Due
ZFrom the above discussion, it

hinges around only:-

This Commission hayjgoir
1280
consideration was given t%é

(a) Rusting of Chrome parts

(b) Discolouration of the parts in the process of the cleaning of rusting of

these parts.

This Commission has gone deeply in the matter as discussed above. The
response to the e-mail or its reply by OP-1 was also appreciated. It is noted
that the problem of rusting was brought to the notice of OPs well within one
year of the purchase of the car. The OP-2 tried to fix the problem by
cleaning the rust but same did re-appear. Then, the OP-1 was involved by
the complainant. A thorough check was done at the workshop of OP-2, duly
appointed after-sale-service centre. Some parts of the car was allowed to be
replaced but as a gesture of goodwill not as manufacturing defect/deficiency

as maintained by OP-1, éa ,
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From the examination of e-mail exchanged between complainant and
OPs, it is revealed that OPs had tried to put the blame on the complainant
on the grounds that (i) vehicle was washed with water on daily basis {ii} the
non-approved material was applied on these parts— as a result of these,
corrosion of the parts started OPs have taken defence by quoting the
Owner’s Manual ~where some cautions have been provided. Since the

The OP-1 had also quoted the relevant portion of Maintenance of the
Car’s Owner Manual with respect to such discolouration of parts which
points the reasons/ ca%segﬁ@%df%@ﬁ%@%&%&e road salt, dirt and
moisture ete. ﬁf\g‘@;f’%-@y vide its mail cafsé‘%g}éfnﬁ@”a”‘gy stated that the
rust/ discoloyré%i;”éﬁ}might be due to weather condition‘s?aﬁg}pollution. The
complain%i;@:%héd stated vide its mail that disrcolouratioﬁ?vlgagi happened
when {1 “‘éj‘services team at OP%m§I%H?Ce centre applied as @) emblem

cleaneﬁ;m(’b) rubbing compound.andie in A
) p s = o
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£ The OP-1 had cate%%;%g ‘ drths %ggg%gtmg of said parts mg% due
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stated that the use of Méajgu
only. Undoubtedly, the@ifgg; ¢ithis Commission about the
causes of rusting etc. but Ho ikt

was used for leather seats

Statisticsawere ijrovided such as how many
vehicles were sold in Delhi an@%n_aﬂgnﬁy got rusted? In the absence of
such data, we are unable to rely on the stand of OP-1.

In view of the facts and circumstances, and discussion held above,
this Commission is of the considered view that OPs are deficient.
Accordingly, OPs are directed to pay Rs.70,000/- in all to the complainant

File be consigned to the record room after giving copy of the order to
the parties as per rules.

(Kiran Kaushal) (U.@ﬁﬁg‘ (Monika A Srivastava)
Member Me : President




